Solution 1 The optimal cycle length, order quantity, average cost for Example 1 is calculated by the formula
(5)—(7) and their optimal values are as follows:
T ∗ = 0.401Year, [QL

∗, QU
∗] = [280.432, 401] units, [ACL (T ∗) , ACU (T ∗)] = [$1122.497, $2049.39].

Example 2 The values of the interval-valued inventory parameters considered from the crisp environment
are given below to validate the optimal results in interval environment: [OL, OU ] = [O,O] = [325, 325] , [hL, hU ] =
[h, h] = [4, 4] , and [DL, DU ] = [D,D] = [850, 850] .

Solution 2 The optimal cycle length, order quantity, and average cost for Example 2 are calculated by the
formula (8)—(10), and their optimal values are as follows:
T ∗ = 0.437Year, [QL

∗, QU
∗] = [371.652, 371.652] units, [ACL (T ∗) , ACU (T ∗)] = [$1486.61, $1486.61] .

5.5 Sensitivity Analysis

In this section, the effects of the interval-valued ordering costs, demand rate, and holding costs on the
optimal policy of the present model in Example 1 are studied by sensitivity analyses. The change of each
parameter is with −20%, −10%, +10%, +20% by keeping the remaining parameters fixed. Tables 2—4 show
the corresponding results.
From Tables (2-4), it is observed that

98 Generalised Arithmetic Mean-Geometric Mean

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
T 11.8034 5.4093 0 -4.6537 -8.7129
QL -10.5573 -5.13167 0 4.8809 9.5445
QU -10.5573 -5.13167 0 4.8809 9.5445
ACL -10.5573 -5.13167 0 4.8809 9.5445
ACU -10.5573 -5.13167 0 4.8809 9.5445

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis w.r.t [DL, DU ]

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%
T 11.8034 5.4093 0 -4.6537 -8.7129
QL 11.8034 5.4093 0 -4.6537 -8.7129
QU 11.8034 5.4093 0 -4.6537 -8.7129
ACL -10.5573 -5.13167 0 4.8809 9.5445
ACU -10.5573 -5.13167 0 4.8809 9.5445

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis w.r.t [hL, hU ]

• the cycle length (T ) is moderately sensitive with respect to bounds of [OL, OU ] , moderately sensitive
with reverse effect with the change of the bounds of [DL, DU ] and [hL, hU ].

• the bounds of the interval valued order quantity [QL, QU ] is similarly effective as cycle length (T ) with
respect to the same parameters.

• the bounds of the interval valued average inventory cost [ACL, ACU ] is moderately sensitive with
respect to bounds of [OL, OU ], [DL, DU ] and [hL, hU ].

From the previously mentioned discussions, it is observed that the bounds of the average inventory cost